

Ex No. 14/25  
Jitender Yadav vs. Pawan Kumar Sharma

19.01.2026

Present: Sh.Karanjeet Kumar & Sh. Ishank Shukla,  
advocates, for decree holder.  
JD in VC.

Copy of the Hon'ble High Court dated 07.11.2025 filed by counsel for decree holder which shows High Court has dismissed the petition of the JD due to non appearance and non compliance of the High Court directions.

Counsel for the decree holder pointed out towards the report of the bailiff on the warrants of attachment of the property which shows that the JD was not found at the address and there was no movable property for the purpose of attachment.

As per decree holder, total amount of roughly Rs.3,50,000/- has to be paid by the JD to him. JD, however, denied this fact and stated that he had made some payments but decree holder informed that the said submissions had already been rejected by the court after dismissing his review application.

JD stated that he has no payment to be made and he will approach the Hon'ble High Court again for some relief. Since, the Hon'ble High Court has already dismissed his appeal, so issue arrest warrants against him JD on filing PF to be executed by the SHO concerned.

The JD is given time of only seven days either to make the entire balance payment of the decree to the decree holder otherwise arrest warrants shall be issued from this court immediately after expiry of seven days from today. In between,

the JD can approach the Hon'ble High Court and can obtain the stay order, if wishes.

SHO is directed to arrest the JD and produce him in this court immediately after arrest and in case the arrest warrants are unexecuted, then submit its report on **16.02.2026**. Decree holder to co-ordinate with the SHO, so that sincere efforts are made by SHO for arrest of the JD. Nazir is directed to issue the arrest warrants after expiry of seven days and also submit report what exact balance is made out recoverable from the JD as on date.

(Ashwani Kumar Sarpal)  
Principal District & Sessions Judge- East  
KKD Delhi/19.01.2026